45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

May 11, 2022
Billerica Planning Board
c/o Marlies Henderson, Chairman
365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 01821
RE:

Site Plan Special Permit Application
Berkeley Concord Rd. Owner, LLC. - Proposed cGMP Building
0 & 161 Concord Road
Billerica, MA

Dear Members of the Board:
On behalf of the Owner/Applicant, Berkeley Concord Rd. Owner, LLC, Bohler is submitting a request for a
Site Plan Special Permit associated with the proposed Project located at 0 & 161 Concord Road. The
subject property is further identified as Map #68 Block #22 Lot 1 and Map #69, Block #29 Lot 2 on the
Town of Billerica Tax Assessor’s Map. The property, which contains approximately 22.8 acres of land
situated on the northern side of Concord Road, is in the Route 3/Concord Road Industrial District. The
project ‘Site’ which represents the limit of work is approximately 11.0 acres and is limited to the area
upland from the site wetlands to the north and is bound by Concord Road to the south.
The Property includes an existing driveway at the intersection of Concord Road and Middlesex Turnpike.
The proposed Project will include the construction of a ±197,900 GSF Current Good Manufacturing
Practice (cGMP) lab building, parking areas, utilities to accommodate the proposed building, and
installation of new stormwater management features. The Project will provide a substantial stormwater
management system which includes treatment of new impervious area as well as a reduction in peak
rates of runoff. Please refer to the project narrative provided within the Site Plan Special Permit package
for additional detail on the proposed Project and associated improvements.
Due to the existing wetland resource areas, their associated buffers, and an irregular lot shape, the
proposed Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement of the
Industrial District requires that a 20-foot wide strip of plantings and green space be maintained around the
entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and around at least 75% of the building
footprint perimeter. As mentioned above the irregular shaped lot prevents the lot perimeter green strip
from being provided at a singular pinch point in the northeast corner of the Site. Additionally, to provide
required parking for the new facility and limit disturbance to the resource areas and buffer zones, the
building perimeter green strip is only able to be provided for approximately 50% of the proposed building
perimeter. The provided green strip is generally around the primary parking areas and faces the frontage
on Concord Road. As such, the Applicant is requesting relief from the building and lot perimeter green
strip requirements based on the proposed Project.
Enclosed with this application are the following materials and supporting documentation:
•
•

Twelve (12) copies of the Site Plan Special Permit Package;
Four (4) full size copies (30”x42”) of Site Development Plans titled “Proposed cGMP Lab Building”
dated May 11, 2022, prepared by Bohler;
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•
•
•
•
•
•

Twelve (12) reduced size copies (11”x17”) of Site Plans titled “Proposed cGMP Lab Building”
dated May 11, 2022, prepared by Bohler;
Four (4) copies of Drainage Report dated May 11, prepared by Bohler;
Nine (9) copies of the Drainage Report (Without Appendices) dated May 11, Prepared by Bohler
Four (4) copies of the Traffic Assessment dated May 9, 2022, prepared by Vanasse and
Associates;
Nine (9) copies of the Traffic Assessment (Without Appendices) dated May 9, 2022, prepared by
Vanasse and Associates; and
Twelve (12) copies of the previous Variances and/or Special Permits.

Checks:
•
•

Site Plan Special Permit Application fee in the amount of $350.00;
Consultant Retainer in the amount of $15,000.00.

We look forward to discussing this Project with the Board on June 13, 2022. Should you have any
questions or comments upon reviewing this package, please feel free to contact us at (617) 849-8040,
zrichards@bohlereng.com or wgranbery@bohlereng.com.
Sincerely,
BOHLER

William Granbery, P.E.

Zachary Richards, P.E.
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SITE PLAN SPECIAL PERMIT PACKAGE
For

PROPOSED cGMP LAB BUILDING
0 & 161 Concord Road
Billerica, Massachusetts

Submitted to:
Billerica Planning Board
365 Boston Road, Room 105
Billerica, MA 01821
Attn: Marlies Henderson, Chairman

In Association With:
Vanasse & Associates, Inc
35 New England Business Center Drive
Suite 140
Andover, MA 01810

Proponent:
Berkeley Concord Dr. Owner, LLC
Berkeley Investments, Inc.
125 High Street, Suite 531
Boston, MA 02110
Prepared by:
45 Franklin Street, Floor 5
Boston, MA 02110

May 11, 2022

#M211075

SECTION 1:
PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS
STATEMENT

45 Franklin Street, 5th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617.849.8040

PROJECT NARRATIVE & REQUIRED FINDINGS
Special Permit Criteria:
1. The use is compatible with other uses in the area where located.
The property is located within the Industrial District and is bounded by the Concord River, wooded
areas and an R&D complex to the east, a commercial office park to the west, and Concord Road
to the south. The site is also located within the Route 3/Concord Road Industrial District, identified
in Billerica’s Master Plan as one of the nine established industrial districts in the Town.
The proposed current Good Manufacturing Practice (cGMP) lab building is anticipated to function
as a biomanufacturing and life science facility supporting various processes that may include drug
manufacturing, translational research projects, clinical trial participation, regulated drug
commercialization acceleration, etc. The proposed design including building footprint, loading
operation areas, and vehicle parking fields has been located primarily in the southern portion of
the Site due to the wetland and riverfront resource areas to the north, while also proposing to
maintain a vegetative buffer along the scenic route, Concord Road. The Project will also include
associated stormwater management infrastructure which will provide treatment to the new
impervious area as well as attenuate peak runoff rates to the surrounding wetlands.
Upon review of the current uses across nearby properties, the existing buildings are mainly
devoted to office, lab, and manufacturing uses. The introduction of a cGMP lab facility to the Site
is an appropriate addition to the property and will be compatible with the design intent of the
Industrial District. Life science is a growing sector that we feel will flourish in this area and
complement the existing buildings and adjacent campus while attracting new tenants to the Town.
2. There is adequate landscaping and buffer to screen the use from surrounding uses.
The building as proposed will be screened along Concord Road with a vegetated buffer and
mounded berms that will be designed to minimize views from the public way and maintained on
an ongoing basis. Likewise, there is sufficient vegetated buffer along the property line to screen
from abutting private properties to the east and west, with the exception of the north east corner
where a sharply irregular lot shape prevents the buffer within the Site. However, at this location,
the abutting area immediately offsite is bound by the property line and a perennial stream and is
therefore unlikely to ever be developed, mitigating the need for a buffer within the subject
property. It should be noted that the loading operations were carefully sited to be in the rear of the
building to preclude visibility to the public and will therefore not adversely affect any surrounding
properties.

Site Plan Review Criteria:
1. Buildings, Structures, and Site Character: All buildings, structures, and uses of the property shall
comply with the use and special permit requirements and dimensional, parking and loading, and
signs and lighting regulations of this Zoning By-law. Any property subject to a variance shall
comply with the provisions of the variance and need not comply with the section of the Zoning Bylaw that was varied. Unless otherwise provided by this Zoning By-law, any change, substantial
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extension of a use, reconstruction, extension, or alteration of a pre-existing nonconforming
building, structure, or use that requires site plan approval shall comply with this section.
The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement
of the Industrial District requires that a 20-foot-wide strip of plantings and green space be
maintained around the entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and
around at least 75% of the building footprint perimeter. As mentioned above the irregular shaped
lot prevents the lot perimeter green strip from being provided at a singular pinch point in the
northeast corner of the Site. Additionally, to provide required parking for the new facility and limit
disturbance to the resource areas and buffer zones, the building perimeter green strip is only able
to be provided for approximately 35% of the proposed building perimeter. The provided green
strip is generally around the primary parking areas and faces the frontage on Concord Road. As
such, the Applicant is requesting relief from the building and lot perimeter green strip
requirements based on the proposed Project. Otherwise, the Project is in compliance with the
regulations of the Town's Zoning By-Laws.
2. Traffic: Adequate access shall be provided to serve the proposed use, building, or structure.
Adequate access shall include provision for emergency and fire access and convenient and safe
vehicular and pedestrian movements within the site and in relationship to adjoining streets and
surrounding properties. If access is not adequate, the applicant shall apply for approval of a
definitive subdivision plan from the Planning Board in accordance with M.G.L., Ch. 41, §§ 81K –
81GG.
Primary access to the Project site will be provided by the existing driveway that has been
established (partially constructed) opposite Middlesex Turnpike at the Concord Road/
Middlesex Turnpike intersection and is incorporated into the existing traffic signal system (the
“west driveway”), with secondary access to be provided by way of new a right-in/right-out
driveway that will intersect the west side of Concord Road generally opposite the driveway to the
Middlesex Crossing residential community (the “east driveway”). On-site parking will be
provided for 370 vehicles.
The Site Plan Special Permit checklist states that a traffic review is required as part of the
submittal. A Transportation Impact Assessment by Vanasse & Associates, Inc., dated May 6,
2022, has been included to assess the anticipated traffic flows associated with the project.
3. Parking, Loading, and Lighting: Safe and adequate parking, lighting, internal traffic control, and
off-street loading and unloading shall be provided to permit normal operation of the proposed use.
Safe and adequate parking and internal traffic control will be provided on the property with
lighting, signage, and striping. Eight loading docks are proposed in the rear of the building off the
access drive. The loading docks have been designed to accommodate vehicles up to WB-67
trailers. The siting of the loading docks shields the necessary loading operations from the scenic
road, pedestrian infrastructure, and parking areas. ADA accessible parking stalls are located
closest to the building’s entrances in the front to maximize accessibility and proximity.
The Site Plan Special Permit requirements include the submittal of a lighting plan, which has
been included in the Site Development Plans. This proposed lighting plan includes photometrics
that provide appropriate light levels consistent with the industry standard. The light fixtures are
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located at a sufficient distance from the property line and have been designed such that lighting
spillover will not occur outside of the limit of work.
4.

Storm Water and Site Drainage: All storm water and site drainage shall comply with the
requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and regulations pertaining to storm water and site
drainage, other than Subdivision Rules and Regulations.
The proposed project will provide new stormwater management systems that will be constructed
in accordance with applicable MassDEP state and local requirements, and these findings are
detailed in the enclosed Site Development Plans and Drainage Report. Additionally, a Notice of
Intent is being filed with the Conservation Commission for their review and comment.

5. Utilities: All utilities shall comply with the requirements of any Town By-Laws or rules and
regulations pertaining to utilities. Moreover, all utilities shall be designed in accordance with the
requirements of the particular utility company to which they are associated.
The project Site is proximate to existing utility infrastructure including water, sewer, gas, and
electric which are located in Concord Road. The proposed GMP lab facility building will be
serviced by new connections to these existing off-site utilities which are anticipated to be
adequate to serve the proposed Project based on initial meeting with the Town. These proposed
utility services and connections are further detailed in the enclosed Site Development Plans. The
Applicant will continue to coordinate closely with the Town's Engineering Division of the
Department of Public Works relative to the proposed utilities.
6. Town Services: Unreasonable demands shall not be placed on Town services and infrastructure.
The proposed GMP lab facility building is consistent with the uses located within the Industrial
District and adjacent commercial campus. The proposed GMP lab facility building will be serviced
by new connections to existing off-site utilities which are anticipated to be adequate to serve the
proposed Project based on initial meetings with the Town. The Transportation Impact
Assessment also outlines the associated traffic demands associated with the Project, which are
not anticipated to place any unreasonable demands on the roadway infrastructure in the area.
Furthermore, the proposed quantity of parking spaces at the Site will be adequate to support the
Project. The Applicant will continue to coordinate closely with Town staff as design progresses
ahead of a Building Permit, and as a tenant is identified, to ensure that unreasonable demands
are not placed on Town services and infrastructure.
7. Vegetation and Landscaping: Whenever possible, existing vegetation and landscaping amenities
shall be preserved to lessen the impact of the proposed use, building, or structure on surrounding
properties, and the proposed use, building, and structure shall be integrated into the existing
landscape through use of vegetative buffers, introduction of plant materials, slope protection, and
retention of open space.
The proposed project has preserved the natural landscape where the extent of clearing can be
limited through standard grading practices and incorporation of retaining walls. Further, a primary
site planning principle guiding the project is to “preserve & enhance” the scenic landscape of
Concord Road. As such, the existing vegetated buffer along Concord Road is proposed to be
infilled and enhanced as part of the landscape design. To further screen views, the project
includes a subtle berm or landscape mound along Concord Road that reemphasizes views
toward the proposed landscape.
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In particular, native plantings will be installed per the Town’s Zoning By-Law requirements, with
deciduous trees planted in the parking areas and adjacent to the proposed building. Additionally,
shrubs and perennials will be used at the perimeter of the building as foundation planting. The
plantings proposed for this Site will be low maintenance, native plantings. An outdoor patio
amenity space is also being designed for employee use in close proximity to the building. Site
lighting will also be provided and installed per industry standards using LED light fixtures. Light
poles and/or wall mounted lighting has been proposed to illuminate pedestrian walkways, the
patio amenity space, building entrances, parking spaces, and the loading dock.
The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement
of the Industrial District requires that a 20-foot-wide strip of plantings and green space be
maintained around the entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and
around at least 75% of the building footprint perimeter. Otherwise, the Project is in compliance
with the regulations of the Town's Zoning By-Laws.
A Landscape Plan is included in the enclosed Site Development Plans that details the proposed
landscaping within the development area as well as the local landscaping requirements.
8. Wetlands: The issuance of a site plan approval special permit shall be conditioned on obtaining
and complying with any Order of Conditions issued by the Billerica Conservation Commission
under the Wetlands Protection Act, M.G.L., Ch. 131 and on the Rules and Regulations of the
Billerica Board of Health.
The property contains existing resource areas which include bordering and isolated vegetated
wetlands and riverfront area from the Concord River to the North and a perennial stream to the
East. Accordingly, a Notice of Intent was filed with the Conservation Commission on May 11,
2022 concurrent with this submission to the Planning Board, for the work proposed within the
200-Foot Riverfront Area, 100-Foot Bordering Vegetated Wetland buffer, and within the wetland
resource area and associated local and state buffers for the driveway crossing. The project will
also involve a wetland replication area at a 1.5:1 ratio for the impacted wetlands associated with
the driveway. It is anticipated that these two permitting processes will run concurrently. A
stormwater permit for the proposed Project will also be sought from the Board of Health
concurrent with this application. The proposed Project will comply with the state and local
regulations that govern the resource areas located on the property and adjacent to the Site.

Summary of Requested Relief:
The Project will require relief from the green strip requirements via the Site Plan Special Permit
process per Section 7, Subsection G of the Town's Zoning By-laws. The green strip requirement of
the Industrial District requires that a 20-foot-wide strip of plantings and green space be maintained
around the entirety of the lot perimeter (except in the location of curb cuts) and around at least 75%
of the building footprint perimeter. As mentioned above the irregular shaped lot prevents the lot
perimeter green strip from being provided at a singular pinch point in the northeast corner of the Site.
Additionally, to provide required parking for the new facility and limit disturbance to the resource
areas and buffer zones, the building perimeter green strip is only able to be provided for
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approximately 35% of the proposed building perimeter. The provided green strip is generally around
the primary parking areas and faces the frontage on Concord Road. As such, the Applicant is
requesting relief from the building and lot perimeter green strip requirements based on the proposed
Project. Otherwise, the Project is in compliance with the regulations of the Town's Zoning By-Laws.
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SECTION 2:
SITE PLAN APPLICATION FORM & SPECIAL PERMIT
CHECKLIST

Proposed approx. 197,000 GSF cGMP Lab building with

SECTION 3:
SITE PLANS
(ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)

SECTION 4:
DRAINAGE REPORT
(ENCLOSED SEPARATELY)

SECTION 5:
TRANSPORTATION IMPACT ASSESSMENT
(INCLOSED SEPARATELY)

SECTION 6:
PROOF OF OWNERSHIP

SECTION 7:
SITE AERIAL EXHIBIT
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SECTION 8:
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST

SECTION 9:
FIRE TRUCK CIRCULATION EXHIBIT
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SECTION 10:
PREVIOUS VARIANCES AND SPECIAL PERMITS

